## **RESOLUTION NO.**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA AND ALCALDE & FAY, LTD., TO PROVIDE LOBBYIST REPRESENTATION AT THE FEDERAL LEVEL ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH IN THE AMOUNT OF \$5,000 PER MONTH AND REIMBURSEMENT FOR REASONABLE EXPENSES INCURRED FOR TWO (2) YEARS COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2018 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2020; THE SAME TO BE PAID FROM THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-OTHER ACCOUNT NO. 10112102-531000; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Alcalde & Fay, Ltd., has duly qualified experts in the field of federal appropriations, authorizations, and grant programs for public works, water resources, public safety, energy, economic development and parks and recreation; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council desires to continue to retain the services of Alcalde & Fay, Ltd., to provide lobbyist representation at the federal level on behalf of the City of Riviera Beach; and

**WHEREAS**, the terms of the Agreement commence on October 1, 2018 and expires on September 30, 2020.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA as follows:

**SECTION 1.** That the City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the Agreement for Professional Services with Alcalde & Fay, Ltd., to provide lobbyist representation at the federal level on behalf of the City of Riviera Beach.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That compensation shall be \$5,000 per month for two (2) years commencing October 1, 2018 to September 30, 2020; the City shall reimburse Alcalde & Fay, Ltd., for reasonable expenses incurred, at cost, in connection with the work performed. The amount shall be paid from the Professional Services-Other Account No. 10112102-531000.

**SECTION 3.** A copy of the Agreement is attached hereto and made a part of this Resolution.

**SECTION 4.** This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the City Council.

| PASSED and APPROVED this                                    | s day of, 2018                            |
|---|---|
| APPROVED:   |   |
| THOMAS A. MASTERS<br>MAYOR                                  | TONYA DAVIS JOHNSON<br>CHAIRPERSON        |
| ATTEST:   |   |
| CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY<br>MASTER MUNICIPAL CLERK<br>CITY CLERK | LYNNE L. HUBBARD<br>CHAIR PRO TEM         |
|   | KASHAMBA L. MILLER-ANDER<br>COUNCILPERSON |
|   | JULIA A. BOTEL, Ed. D. COUNCILPERSON      |
|   | TERENCE D. DAVIS COUNCILPERSON            |

| T DAVIS IOHNSON    | <br>ANDREW DEGRAFFENREIDT, CITY ATTORNEY |
|--------------------|--|
| K. MILLER-ANDERSON | REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCE         |
| L. HUBBARD         | <br>REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY     |
| SECONDED BY:       |  |
| MOTIONED BY:       |  |

DATE: \_\_\_\_\_

J. BOTEL, Ed. D. \_\_\_\_\_

T. DAVIS

RW 10/08/18